The results from the one-way deterministic sensitivity analysis are shown on the tornado plot below. The uncertainties around life years gained and complete

response rate can result in an ICER of more than R70 000/QALY gained and R50 000/QALY gained, respectively.

7. Budget impact
There are currently approximately 200 multiple myeloma patients in the public sector. Of those, 60 are transplant eligible and 140 are transplant ineligible.

Given the current need for more effective induction therapy for transplant eligible multiple myeloma patients, it is assumed that there will be a rapid

uptake of bortezomib.  The net budget impact varies from R1 368 241.20 to R2 736 482.40 for 50% to full coverage, respectively.

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000 70000 80000

Complete response post induction(+25%)

Complete response post induction(-25%)

Complete response post Transplant(+25%)

Complete response post transplant(-25%)

8 cycles

4 cycles

Cost of bortezomib (+25%)

Cost of bortezomib (+50%)

LYG (+25%)

LYG (-25%)

ICER

Tornado diagram - one way sensitivity analysis

VTD TD

Projected budget of bortezomib based induction.

VTD
100% coverage
(n=60) 90% coverage (n=54)

80% coverage
(n=48)

70% coverage
(n=42)

60% coverage
(n=60)

50% coverage
(n=30)

 4 cycles  R2 572 593.60 R2 315 334.24 R2 058 074.88 R1 800 815.52 R1 543 556.16 R1 286 296.80

6 cycles  R3 858 890.40 R3 473 001.36 R3 087 112.32 R2 701 223.28 R2 315 334.24 R1 929 445.20

8 cycles R5 145 187.20 R4 630 668.48 R4 116 149.76 R3 601 631.04 R3 087 112.32 R2 572 593.60

Current budget

TD
100% coverage
(n=60) 90% coverage (n=54) 80% coverage (n=48)

70% coverage
(n=42)

60% coverage
(n=60) 50% coverage (n=30)

 4 cycles  R748 272.00 R673 444.80 R598 617.60 R523 790.40 R448 963.20 R374 136.00

6 cycles  R1 122 408.00 R1 010 167.20 R897 926.40 R785 685.60 R673 444.80 R561 204.00

8 cycles R1 496 544.00 R1 346 889.60 R1 197 235.20 R1 047 580.80 R897 926.40 R748 272.00

Net budget impact

VTD
100% coverage
(n=60) 90% coverage (n=54) 80% coverage (n=48)

70% coverage
(n=42)

60% coverage
(n=60) 50% coverage (n=30)

 4 cycles  R1 824 321.60 R1 641 889.44 R1 459 457.28 R1 277 025.12 R1 094 592.96 R912 160.80

6 cycles  R2 736 482.40 R2 462 834.16 R2 189 185.92 R1 915 537.68 R1 641 889.44 R1 368 241.20

8 cycles R3 648 643.20 R3 283 778.88 R2 918 914.56 R2 554 050.24 R2 189 185.92 R1 824 321.60

8. Conclusion
The model presented to aid decision making has underlying uncertainties and the impact has been shown through the sensitivity analyses. Economic

models that have been built to aid in decision making for a similar population and intervention have also highlighted the uncertainties around the modelling

approaches due to lack of data that accurately matches the given setting. Given the consistency of clinical benefits associated with using bortezomib as part

of the induction regimen, decisions making has mostly been based on bridging the gap and an unmet clinical need with a possibility of cost-effectiveness.